# CAMBRIA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

# **Minutes**

# May 12, 2016

Ebensburg, PA

**April 29, 2016** 

Commissioners Thomas C. Chernisky, B.J. Smith, and Mark J. Wissinger present.

Ebensburg, PA

May 2, 2016

Commissioners Thomas C. Chernisky, B.J. Smith, and Mark J. Wissinger present.

Ebensburg, PA

May 3, 2016

Commissioners Thomas C. Chernisky, B.J. Smith, and Mark J. Wissinger present.

Ebensburg, PA

May 4, 2016

Commissioners Thomas C. Chernisky, B.J. Smith, and Mark J. Wissinger present.

Ebensburg, PA

May 5, 2016

Commissioners Thomas C. Chernisky, B.J. Smith, and Mark J. Wissinger present.

Ebensburg, PA

May 6, 2016

Commissioners Thomas C. Chernisky, B.J. Smith, and Mark J. Wissinger present.

Ebensburg, PA

May 9, 2016

Commissioners Thomas C. Chernisky, B.J. Smith, and Mark J. Wissinger present.

Ebensburg, PA

May 10, 2016

Commissioners Thomas C. Chernisky, B.J. Smith, and Mark J. Wissinger present.

Ebensburg, PA

May 11, 2016

Commissioners Thomas C. Chernisky, B.J. Smith, and Mark J. Wissinger present.

Ebensburg, PA

May 12, 2016

Commissioners Thomas C. Chernisky, B.J. Smith, and Mark J. Wissinger present.

Pledge of Allegiance.

President Commissioner Thomas C. Chernisky, in the Commissioners' Meeting Room, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Cambria County Courthouse, at 10:00 a.m., made the Call to Order.

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to waive the reading of the Minutes of April 28, 2016, but to approve them and place them on file.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Wissinger and passed unanimously.

# **Public Comment:**

Eugene Kist of Mineral Point, addressed his disapproval of government.

#### **COMMISSIONERS**

#### Agreements:

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to approve Amendment No. 4 to the Inmate Telephone Vending Agreement between the Cambria County Prison and DSI-ITI, Inc., to accommodate mandated rates, charges, and fees in accordance with the FCC Order issued on November 5, 2015, WC Docket No. 12-375.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Wissinger and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Commissioner Wissinger to approve the Detention Services Intergovernmental Agreement between the Cambria County Prison and the United States Marshals Service for the following services and rates:

House Prisoners at the Cambria County Prison
day (per-diem)

Guard/Transportation
hour (if transports exceed 12 roundtrips)

\$70.00 per
\$34.00 per

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Smith and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to approve the following change to the Cambria County Per-Diem Policy: A per-diem employee works on an as-needed basis, working a maximum of 1,000 hours per employee's anniversary year based on hire date.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Wissinger and passed unanimously.

#### PERSONNEL ACTIONS

#### New Hire:

Motion was made by Commissioner Wissinger to approve hiring Ricky Frombach, Per-Diem Deputy Sheriff for Sheriff's Office (Paygrade 35-B/\$12.21/hour) effective May 16, 2016. Employment is contingent upon successful completion of pre-employment health screenings.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Smith and passed unanimously.

#### **Transfer:**

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to approve the transfer of John Dryzal, Full-Time Assistant Manager/Parks Manager for Conservation District (Paygrade 45-G/\$41,143.96/year) to Full-Time District Manager for Conservation District (Paygrade 50-D/\$43,201.16/year) effective May 8, 2016.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Wissinger and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to approve the transfer of Nicole Carpinello, Full-Time Care Manager II for Area Agency on Aging (Paygrade 43-D/\$38,331.02/year) to Full-Time Aging Program Assessor for Area Agency on Aging (44-D/\$40,247.74/year) effective May 16, 2016.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Wissinger and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to approve the transfer of Charles Segada, Per-Diem Correctional Officer I for Prison (Paygrade 26-A/\$11.71/hour) to Full-Time Correctional Officer I for Prison (Paygrade 26-A/\$17.86/hour) effective May 22, 2016.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Wissinger and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to approve the transfer of William Trexler, Per-Diem Correctional Officer I for Prison (Paygrade 26-A/\$11.71/hour) to Full-Time Correctional Officer I for Prison (Paygrade 26-A/\$17.86/hour) effective May 22, 2016.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Wissinger and passed unanimously.

### Remove From Payroll:

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to remove Michael Eckenrode, Free-Based Public Official for Courts (000-A/Rate based on fee schedule from the State) effective March 28, 2016.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Wissinger and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to remove Richard Monborne, Full-Time Correctional Officer I for Prison (Paygrade 26-A/\$20.63/hour) effective May 2, 2016.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Wissinger and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to remove Jacob Stock, Per-Diem Correctional Officer I for the Prison (Paygrade 26-A/\$11.71/hour) effective May 10, 2016.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Wissinger and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to remove Robin Alvarez-Plack, Full-Time Caseworker II for Children and Youth Service (Paygrade 43-C/\$29,405.48/year) effective May 21, 2016.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Wissinger and passed unanimously.

#### **Retirement:**

Motion was made by Commissioner Wissinger to approve the retirement of Thomas Ruckser, Part-Time Deputy Sheriff for Sheriff's Office (Paygrade 35-B/\$20.55/hour) effective April 30, 2016.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Smith and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Commissioner Wissinger to approve the retirement of Robert Piper, Jr., Full-Time District Manager for Conservation District (Paygrade 50-D/\$47,058.96/year) effective May 7, 2016.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Smith and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Commissioner Wissinger to approve the retirement of Douglas Palko, Full-Time Juvenile Probation Officer for Juvenile Court (Paygrade 47-C/\$44,846.88/year) effective May 14, 2016.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Smith and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Commissioner Wissinger to approve the retirement of Gaynell Shrift, Full-Time Accountant I for Children and Youth Service (Paygrade 43-H/\$38,005.50/year) effective May 14, 2016.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Smith and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Commissioner Wissinger to approve the retirement of Jane Farabaugh, Full-Time Account Clerk III for Tax Claim Department (Paygrade 15-A/\$18.25/hour) effective June 3, 2016.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Smith and passed unanimously.

# Announcement:

Commissioner Chernisky announced that the next Commissioners' Meeting will be on Thursday, May 26, 2016, at 10:00 a.m., in the Commissioners' Meeting Room, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Cambria County Courthouse.

### Adjournment:

Motion was made by Commissioner Wissinger to adjourn the meeting.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Smith and passed unanimously.

Michael Gelles, IV, Chief Clerk